

Nos. 11-1168 and 11-1177

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE, and
NEW ENGLAND COALITION
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
Respondents,

and

ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC., and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC
Intervenor-Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of a Decision of the U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Commission**

**RIVERKEEPER AND SCENIC HUDSON'S AMICUS BRIEF
SUPPORTING THE PETITIONERS AND ADVOCATING REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Wright
Mark D. Davis
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
cwright@wiltshiregrannis.com
Counsel for Riverkeeper and Scenic Hudson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. NRC Could Not Issue a License to Operate the Vermont Yankee Plant Without First Receiving a Valid Section 401 Certification.	9
A. Entergy Must Obtain a New Section 401 Certification from Vermont before being Relicensed by NRC.	9
B. Entergy’s 1970 Certification Does Not Fulfill the Section 401 Requirement for Subsequent Renewals.	11
C. Entergy’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with the Plain Text of Section 401.....	14
D. Entergy’s Interpretation Would Undermine the Purpose and Structure of the Clean Water Act.....	17
E. Entergy’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with the Legislative History.....	18
II. A Section 402 Certification Is No Substitute for a Section 401 Certification.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC, 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011)9, 10

American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC, 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997) 12, 16

City of Fredericksburg v. FERC, 876 F.2d 1109 (4th Cir. 1989)5

City of Tacoma v. FERC, 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)4, 10

Keating v. FERC, 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 11, 16

In re Kagan, 351 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 17

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Fowler, 324 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2003)4, 9

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA, 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 17

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18

North Carolina v. FERC, 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997)5

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. State, Dept. of Ecology,
 51 P.3d 744 (Wash. 2002) 13

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Environmental Protection, 547 U.S. 370
 (2006)8, 21, 22

Statutory & Regulatory Materials

33 U.S.C. § 1251 7

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) 4

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 22

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c) 17

33 U.S.C. § 1313(e) 17

33 U.S.C. § 1314..... 17

33 U.S.C. § 1341 1, 9

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) 3, 5, 10, 11, 12, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(3) 6, 14, 18

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(6) 12, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) 4, 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(4) 23

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 22

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c) 22

33 U.S.C. § 1370..... 4

Conf. Rep. 91-940 (1970), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2712..... 20, 21

D.C. Cir. R. 29(b) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 2

Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r.62-343.070(9) (2011)23

H.R. Rep. No. 91-127 (1969), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2691 19, 20

Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-224 (1970) 19

Other

Christopher J. Eggert, *The Scope of State Authority Under Section 401 of the Clean Water Act After* PUD No. 1 v. Washington Department of Ecology, 31 Willamette L. Rev. 851 (1995) 13

Entergy License Renewal Application App’x E at 9-1 § 9.2.1 (Certified Index No. 740) 15

Maine Department of Environmental Protection, *DEP Information Sheet: Hydropower Relicensing* (rev. Jan. 2009)..... 14

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, *Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification: A Water Quality Protection Tool for States and Tribes* (Apr. 2010 interim)5, 13
